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Disabilities (Equal Opportnities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act,

1995, Cerebral Palsy and Autism are treated as disabilities within the definition of locomotor and mental retardation respectively. Benefits under the Persons with disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act, 1995 are available to persons with Cerebral Palsy and autism on the basis of disability certificates issued under the above two categories of disabilities.

Courses for persons suffering from Autism and Cerebral Palsy

2053. PROF. ALKA BALRAM KSHATRIYA:

SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPA:

SHRI ANAND SHARMA:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering to set up Vocational cum

Residential Courses for the people suffering from Autism, Cerebral Palsy and related developmental disorders;

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the implementing agencies and the annual allocation of funds; and

(c) if answer to part (a) above in the in negative, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL

JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRIMATI SUBBULAKSHMI

JAGDEESAN): (a) to (c) National Trust for Welfare of Persons with Autism, Cerebral Palsy, Mental Retardation and Multiple disabilities, a statutory body under the Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment is implementing a scheme, "Establishment of Relief Institutions", under which grant in aid is provided to Non Governmental Organizations/Parents Associations for running Day Care Centres, Respite Care Centres and Residential Care Centres. These Centres besides providing day care/night stay/prolonged stay facilities also provide vocational training to Persons with Autism, Cerebral Palsy, Mental Retardation and Multiple Disabilities. The details of grant in aid released to various implementing agencies under the above scheme is given in the statement.
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Statement

Grant-in-Aid released to implementing agencies during last years under the scheme of "Establishment of Relief Institutions".

                                                        2001-02
SI.   Organisation

No.

District                                Amount
Sanctioned

in Rs.

ANDHRA PRADESH

1.   Uma ManoviKas Kendram Kakinada 298800

2.   Akshya Kshetram Tirupati 1393015

3. Sri Dakshinya Bhava Samiti Guntur 536200

4.   NIRMAN Association for the
Mentally Retarded

Hyderabad 1205200

5. Sneha Society for Rural Reconstruction Nazamabad
(Nandipat & Donkeshwar)

599600

ASSAM

1.   Prerona Pratibandhi Sishu Bikash Kendra (Jorhat) 679844

BIHAR

1. J.M. Institute of Speech & Hearing Patna 1632600

2.   Indian Institute of Health Education &
Research

Sheohar 1067200


Delhi

1.   Inspration West Dist. 928800

GOA

1. Sangath Society for Child Development
& Family Guidence

Alto Porvorim 470800

GUJARAT

1. Sri Vadilal S. Gandhi Charitable Trust Kheda (Kapadwanj,
Kaithal & virpur)

1310400

2.   Navjeevan Charitable Trust Ahmedabad 335800

3.   Blind People's Association Ahmedabad 2024000

4. Smt. Prasanben Narandas Ramji Shah (Talajawala) Society for Relief &
Rehabilitation of the Disabled

Bhavnagar 201600

5. Andhjan Kalyan Trust Dhoraji (Dhoraji &
Jamkandorna)

2064500

HIMACHAL PRADESH

1.  Prem Ashram Una 1118300
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SI.     Organisation
No.

District Amount
Sanctioned

in Rs.

KARNATAKA

1.   Asha Kiran Special needs School Banglore 424800

2. Welfare Association for Rehabilitation of Disabled & Society (WARDS)

Banglore 568800

KERALA

1.  ASHRAYA Kollam 1064240

2. Paduva Rehabilitation Centre and Special School (A unit of Emmaus Villa Charitable
Society)

Palakkad 1217815

3. Deepti Society Allappuzha 423600

4. Vikas Yojana Social Service Society Kottayam 356400

5. Association for the Welfare of the Handicapped

Mallapuram 1284000

MAHARASHTRA

1.   SAVALI Pune 739200

2. Association for the Welfare of Persons with a mental Handicap in Maharashtra
(AWMH)

Mumbai 640400

MANIPUR

1.   All Manipur Mentally Handicapped Persons Imphal
Welfare Organisation

1056240

PUNJAB

1. Indian Red Cross Society Faridkot 1423200

RAJASTHAN

1. Mahila Balvikas Gramodyog Shiksha Samiti, Lucky School for Mentally
Retarded

Bharatpur 472300

2. Narayan Seva Sansthan Udaipur 1109200

3. Prachya Shodh Peeth (Prayas) Udaipur 1380000

TAMIL NADU

1.   Rural Aid Thiruvannamalai 964800

2.  ANBAGAM Chennai 1002811

3. Ecomwel Orthopaedic Centre Salem 769450

4. M.S. Chellamuthu Trust & Research
Foundation

Madurai 502915
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SI   . Organisation
No.

District Amount
Sanctioned

in Rs.

5. Local level Committee
6. The Guild of Services

Nilgiris (Otty &
Kadanad village)
Kanchipuram

1281600

228050
TRIPURA

1. All Tripura Scheduled Castes, Tribes and

Minority Upliftment Council UTTAR

PRADESH

Agartala 1121680

1. Drishti Samajik Sansthan

2. Bhagirath Seva Sansthan

WEST BENGAL

Lucknow

Ghaziabad

1423200

1140000

1. Indian Institute of Cerebral Palsy Calcutta 1363200

2. Indian Red Cross Society
3. Chrttaranjan Smriti Pratibandhi Seva
Kendra

Dakshin Dinajpur

North 24 Paraganas

1623100

351200

4. Midnapore Rehabilitation Centre for
Children

Midnapore 1216600

5. Dulal Smriti Samsad Hooghly 1565048

6. Rampurhat Spastics & Handicapped
Society
7. Kenduadihi Bikash Society

Birbhum

Bankura

1038774

604800
Total  44224082

2002-03

SI.   Organisation
No.

District Amount
sanctioned in

Rs.

ANOHRA PRADESH

1. Andhra Mahila Sabha Kumool 701200

2. Swayamkrushi Secunderabad 1086315

ASSAM

1. Parents Association of Shishu Sarothi Guwahati 998160

BIHAR

1.   Shama Vikas Samiti Nalanda 934590

2. Samaj Kalyan Sansthan

CHHATTISGARH

Samastipur 1341200

1 Aakanksha Raipur 1447200
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SI.   Organisation
No.

District Amount
Sanctioned

in Rs.

DELHI

Inspiration (additional amount
sanctioned to the organisation for
more beneficiaries)

West Delhi 381600

1. Muskaan Parents Association for the
Welfare of Children with Mental Handicap

Vasant Kunj 360150

2. Handicapped Children Parents Association Hauz Khas 997200

GUJARAT

1. Sanskardham Education Trust Baroda 720500

GOA

1. Lokvishwas Pratishthan Panjim 634200

HIMACHAL PRADESH

1. Sahyog Balshravan Viklang Kalyan Samiti Mandi 1124582

2. Aastha Welfare Society Sirmour (Nahan) 758400

3. Bishop Cotton School Shimla 592200

HARYANA

1. Red Cross Parents Association Rohtak 1114200

2. Arpan Institute for Mentally Handicapped
Children

Rohtak 1132700

3.   DISHA Sirsa 637200

JHARKHAND

1. Deepshikha Institute of Child Development & Mental Health

Ranchi 785300

KARNATAKA

Academy for Severe Handicaps and
Autism (ASHA)

Banglore 358800

2. Comprehensive Rehabilitation
Organisation and Service Society

Kolar Gold Fields 621900

3. Shristi Special Academy Banglore 650400

KERALA

1.   MITHRAM Emakulam 592800

MADHYA PRADESH

1. Mahila Utkarsh Sansthan Indore 403200

2. Madhya Pradesh Viklang Sahayta Samiti Ujjain 593200

3. Shri Shri Utkarsh Samiti Indore 889200
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SI.    Organisation
No.

District Amount
Sanctioned

in Rs.

4. Digdarshika Institute of Rehabilitation
& Research

Bhopal 1339200

MANIPUR

1. People's Welfare Society East Imphal 1287396

2. The Pioneer Women's Welfare Association West Imphal 990996

MAHARASHTRA

1.   Indian Red Cross Society Kolhapur 231000

2.   SANKALP Nagpur 775200

3.   Jeevodaya Vocational Training Centre
for the Mentally Handicapped

Nagpur 677700

ORISSA

1.   Veer Surendra Sai Institute for Mentally
Handicapped

Sambalpur 1408000

2. Association for Social Help in Rural Area Bolangir 1163644

3.   Research Academy for Rural Enrichment Sonepur 1139200

4.   Association for Voluntry Action Puri 1379200

PUNJAB

1.   Sadhu Basant Residential Care Sular (Patiala) 763200

PONDICHERRY

1.   Rehabilitation of Disabled in India Pondicherry 346800

RAJASTHAN

1.   Rajasthan Manila Kalyan Mandal Ajmer 634100

2.   Navdisha Vikas Samiti Alwar 280800

3.   Shradhalaya Ashram Samiti Kota 854835

4.   Akshay Pratishthan Jhunujhunu (Chirawa) 460600

5. Asha Ka Jharna Jhunujhunu & Nawalgarh 535500

TRIPURA

1. Tripura Charitable Society Agartala 882530

UTTRANCHAL

1.   UNECSS Bageshwar 1178500

UTTAR PRADESH

1.  Sankalp Saharanpur 460200

TOTAL  36644998
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2003-04

SI.   Organisation
No.

District Amount
Sanctioned

in Rs.

ANDHRA PRADESH

1. People's Action for Social Service Chittoor 750900

BIHAR

2. Deepalaya Institute for the Mental
Health & Rehabilitation

Purnia 762900

CHHATTISGARH

3. Sneh Sampada Vidyalaya Durg 617985

DELHI

4. Tamana Special School Vasant Vihar 403200

5.   Manovikas Comprehensive Rehabilitation
& Research Center

Mayur Vihar 822900

HARYANA

6.   UTTHAN Yamuna Nagar 762900

KARNATAKA

7. Social Welfare Institute of Mankind Davangere 702900

MANIPUR

8.   Better Living Conditions & Research
Organisation

Thoubal 501300

ORISSA

9.   Centre for Rehabilitation Services and
Research

Bhadrak 750900

UTTAR PRADESH

10.   Nirbal Varg Kalyan Samiti Mau 702900

TOTAL  6778785

      Reservation for SCs/STs and OBCs

2054. SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Will the Minister SOCIAL

JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in some States the percentage in reservation has reached the higher limit of 50 per cent in respect of Scheduled Castes and

Scheduled Tribes and for this reason
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